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TRUMP IS NOT FIT TO BE PRESIDENT, AMERICAN VOTERS SAY,
QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY NATIONAL POLL FINDS;
VOTERS DISAPPROVE 2-1 OF HIS HANDLING OF RACE RELATIONS
President Donald Trump is not “fit to serve as president,” American voters say 56 — 42 percent,

and voters disapprove 57 — 36 percent of the job he is doing as president, according to a
Quinnipiac University national poll released today.

There are deep party, gender and racial divisions on whether President Trump is fit to
serve, the independent Quinnipiac (KWIN-uh-pe-ack) University Poll finds:

e Trump is not fit, Democrats say 94 — 5 percent and independent voters say 57 — 40
percent. Republicans say 84 — 14 percent that he is fit.

e Men are divided 49 — 49 percent, as women say 63 — 35 percent he is not fit.

e White voters are divided as 50 percent say he is fit and 48 percent say he is not fit.
Trump is not fit, black voters say 94 — 4 percent and Hispanic voters say 60 — 40 percent.

American voters disapprove 62 — 32 percent of the way President Trump is handling race
relations. Disapproval is 55 — 39 percent among white voters, 95 — 3 percent among black voters
and 66 — 28 percent among Hispanic voters. President Trump is doing more to divide the
country than to unite the country, American voters say 60 — 35 percent.

The anti-Twitter sentiment remains high as voters say 69 — 26 percent that Trump should
stop tweeting. No party, gender, education, age or racial group wants to follow the Tweeter-in-
Chief. Voters say 51 — 27 percent they are embarrassed to have Trump as president.

“There is no upside. With an approval rating rating frozen in the mid-thirties, his
character and judgement questioned, President Donald Trump must confront the harsh fact that
the majority of American voters feel he is simply unfit to serve in the highest office in the land,”
said Tim Malloy, assistant director of the Quinnipiac University Poll.

“A divider, responsible for the deepening chasm of racial discord. That is the inescapable
characterization of President Trump from voters who see race relations deteriorating on his watch.

“Weary and wary of the Twitter-happy president’s blizzard of provocative tweets, voters
say dump the device for good.”

-more-
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American voter opinions of most Trump qualities remain low:

59 — 37 percent that he is not honest;

60 — 38 percent that he does not have good leadership skills;
56 — 42 percent that he does not care about average Americans;
67 — 30 percent that he is not level headed;

61 — 37 percent that he is a strong person;

55 — 42 percent that he is intelligent;

61 — 36 percent that he does not share their values.

Democrats and Republicans

American voters disapprove 78 — 15 percent of the job Republicans in Congress are
doing, worse than their 70 — 25 percent disapproval in a June 29 Quinnipiac University poll.
Even Republican voters disapprove 61 — 32 percent. Voters disapprove 63 — 29 percent of the
job Democrats in Congress are doing, virtually unchanged from June.

Voters say 47 — 38 percent, including 44 — 32 percent among independent voters, that
they would like to see Democrats win control of the U.S. House of Representatives in the 2018
Congressional elections.

Voters also say 49 — 40 percent, including 47 — 34 percent among independent voters,
they would like to see Democrats win control of the U.S. Senate next year.

By a narrow 48 — 44 percent voters approve of Trump’s handling of the economy. He
gets mostly negative approval ratings for handling other key issues:

38 — 57 percent for handling foreign policy;

38 — 59 percent for immigration;

34 — 59 percent for the environment;

34 — 60 percent for health care;

47 percent approve of his handling of terrorism and 45 percent disapprove.

From September 21 — 26, Quinnipiac University surveyed 1,412 voters nationwide with
a margin of error of +/- 3.1 percentage points, including the design effect. Live interviewers call
landlines and cell phones.
The Quinnipiac University Poll, directed by Douglas Schwartz, Ph.D., conducts public
opinion surveys nationwide, and in Pennsylvania, New York, New Jersey, Connecticut, Florida,
Ohio, Virginia, lowa and Colorado as a public service and for research.

Visit poll.qu.edu or www.facebook.com/quinnipiacpoll
Call (203) 582-5201, or follow us on Twitter @QuinnipiacPoll.
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http://twitter.com/QuinnipiacPoll
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1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 36% 79% 3% 33% 42% 32% 38% 50%
Disapprove 57 16 94 59 50 64 56 43
DK/NA 6 5 3 7 8 4 6 7

AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp

Approve 26% 34% 43% 42% 50% 39% 44% 2% 34%
Disapprove 64 58 52 55 41 57 50 93 61
DK/NA 10 8 5 4 8 4 6 4 5

TREND: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as
President?

App Dis DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 36 57 6
Aug 23, 2017 35 59 6
Aug 17, 2017 39 57 4
Aug 02, 2017 33 61 5
Jun 29, 2017 40 55 5
Jun 07, 2017 34 57 9
May 24, 2017 37 55 7
May 10, 2017 36 58 6
Apr 19, 2017 40 56 4
Apr 04, 2017 35 57 8
Mar 22, 2017 37 56 7
Mar 07, 2017 41 52 7
Feb 22, 2017 38 55 7
Feb 07, 2017 42 51 7
Jan 26, 2017 36 44 19

la. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?
COMBINED WITH: (If approve/disapprove gl) Do you strongly or somewhat approve/disapprove?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve strongly 26% 59% 1% 21% 28% 23% 26% 35%
Approve smwht 10 19 2 11 13 8 12 13
Disapprove smwht 8 8 7 9 8 8 7 7
Disapprove strongly 49 8 87 50 42 56 49 36
DK/NA 7 6 3 9 9 5 6 8
AGE IN YRS........oou. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve strongly 11% 21% 35% 31% 34% 28% 31% 1% 21%
Approve smwht 15 12 7 10 15 10 13 1 12
Disapprove smwht 12 7 6 7 7 8 7 6 17
Disapprove strongly 53 51 46 47 35 49 42 87 44
DK/NA 10 8 5 5 9 5 7 4 6



TREND: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his Jjob as
President? COMBINED WITH: (If approve/disapprove) Do you strongly or somewhat
approve/disapprove?

App App Dis Dis
Strngly Smwht Smwht Strngly DK/NA

Sep 27, 2017 26 10 8 49 7
Aug 23, 2017 27 8 4 54 7
Aug 17, 2017 26 12 5 52 5
Aug 02, 2017 23 10 6 55 6
Jun 29, 2017 28 12 6 48 5
Jun 07, 2017 25 9 6 51 9
May 24, 2017 28 9 7 49 8
May 10, 2017 25 10 8 51 7
Apr 19, 2017 28 11 6 50 5
Apr 04, 2017 25 9 7 49 9
Mar 22, 2017 26 10 6 50 8
Mar 07, 2017 31 10 6 45 8
Feb 22, 2017 29 9 6 49 8
Feb 07, 2017 33 9 6 45 8
Jan 26, 2017 29 6 4 40 20

2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republicans in Congress are handling their
job?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 15% 32% 7% 11% 17% 14% 13% 21%
Disapprove 78 61 88 81 77 78 83 70
DK/NA 7 7 5 7 6 8 4 9
AGE IN YRS....... .o WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 25% 13% 16% 9% 18% 16% 17% 8% 23%
Disapprove 67 81 78 84 77 77 77 86 68
DK/NA 8 6 6 7 5 8 6 6 9

TREND: Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republicans in Congress are handling
their job?

App Dis DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 15 78 7
Jun 29, 2017 25 70 5
Jun 08, 2017 19 73 7
May 25, 2017 21 70 9
May 10, 2017 22 71 7
Apr 19, 2017 24 68 7
Apr 04, 2017 21 70 9
Mar 22, 2017 29 64 7
Feb 22, 2017 31 62 8

Link to full trend on website



3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democrats in Congress are handling their
job?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 29% 13% 55% 23% 25% 32% 30% 25%
Disapprove 63 83 36 69 68 59 64 65
DK/NA 8 4 9 8 7 9 6 9
AGE IN YRS.......covvn WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 31% 26% 28% 32% 24% 31% 28% 38% 32%
Disapprove 56 70 65 60 70 60 65 51 58
DK/NA 13 4 7 8 6 9 7 10 10

TREND: Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democrats in Congress are handling
their job?

App Dis DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 29 63 8
Jun 29, 2017 29 64 7
Jun 08, 2017 28 63 9
May 25, 2017 28 63 9
May 10, 2017 34 58 9
Apr 19, 2017 29 63 7
Apr 04, 2017 34 57 9
Mar 22, 2017 30 60 10
Feb 22, 2017 32 59 8

Link to full trend on website

4. Is your opinion of Donald Trump favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough
about him?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 36% 78% 5% 32% 41% 32% 38% 49%
Unfavorable 57 16 90 62 51 63 58 43
Hvn't hrd enough 4 4 3 4 4 4 3 5
REFUSED 2 2 1 2 3 1 1 4
AGE IN YRS.........ovan WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Favorable 25% 35% 43% 42% 48% 39% 43% 4% 37%
Unfavorable 62 60 51 55 44 56 51 87 57
Hvn't hrd enough 8 3 4 3 4 3 4 8 3
REFUSED 5 2 2 1 4 1 2 1 3

Cont’d



TREND: Is your opinion of Donald Trump favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough
about him?

Fav Unfav HvntHrd REF
Sep 27, 2017 36 57 4 2
Aug 23, 2017 36 60 3 2
Aug 17, 2017 39 58 2 1
Aug 02, 2017 34 ol 2 2
Jun 29, 2017 41 55 1 2
Jun 07, 2017 35 60 2 3
May 24, 2017 37 57 4 2
May 10, 2017 35 58 4 2
Apr 19, 2017 39 56 3 2
Apr 04, 2017 36 59 3 2
Mar 22, 2017 36 57 5 2
Mar 07, 2017 43 53 3 1
Feb 22, 2017 39 55 4 2
Feb 07, 2017 43 52 3 2
Jan 26, 2017 39 52 6 2
Jan 10, 2017 37 51 8 4
Nov 22, 2016 44 46 6 3

Link to full trend on website

5. If the election were today, would you want to see the Republican Party or the
Democratic Party win control of the United States House of Representatives?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Republican Party 38% 90% 3% 32% 43% 34% 42% 49%
Democratic Party 47 4 92 44 40 54 49 36
DK/NA 15 6 5 24 17 12 9 15
AGE IN YRS.....ovvivnn WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Republican Party 30% 36% 44% 42% 50% 42% 46% 4% 38%
Democratic Party 50 49 44 46 34 50 42 79 43
DK/NA 19 15 12 12 15 9 12 17 19

TREND: If the election were today, would you want to see the Republican Party or the
Democratic Party win control of the United States House of Representatives?

Rep Dem
Party Party DK/NA

Sep 27, 2017 38 47 15
Aug 24, 2017 38 50 11
Aug 17, 2017 40 50 10
Aug 03, 2017 38 52 10
Jun 29, 2017 41 51 9
Jun 08, 2017 39 51 10
May 10, 2017 38 54 8

Link to full trend on website



6. If the election were today, would you want to see the Republican Party or the
Democratic Party win control of the United States Senate?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Republican Party 40% 92% 3% 34% 45% 35% 44% 51%
Democratic Party 49 4 94 47 42 55 47 37
DK/NA 12 4 3 20 14 10 9 11
AGE IN YRS.....oivvnnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Republican Party 32% 38% 46% 41% 52% 43% 48% 5% 38%
Democratic Party 50 51 44 50 34 49 42 83 47
DK/NA 18 10 9 8 13 7 10 12 15

TREND: If the election were today, would you want to see the Republican Party or the
Democratic Party win control of the United States Senate?

Rep Dem
Party Party DK/NA

Sep 27, 2017 40 49 12
Aug 24, 2017 40 51 9
Aug 17, 2017 41 51 8
Aug 03, 2017 39 53 8
Jun 29, 2017 41 51 8
Jun 08, 2017 39 52 8

Link to full trend on website

8. In general, how satisfied are you with the way things are going in the nation today;
are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very satisfied % % - % % % % %
Smwht satisfied 22 45 7 19 29 16 25 28
Smwht dissatisfied 33 34 31 35 31 35 35 34
Very dissatisfied 41 16 61 42 35 47 37 35
DK/NA 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Very satisfied 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6%
Smwht satisfied 20 21 24 25 35 19 27 5 14
Smwht dissatisfied 33 35 33 32 31 37 34 19 50
Very dissatisfied 44 41 40 38 30 41 36 74 30
DK/NA 1 - 2 1 2 1 1 - -

Cont’d



TREND: In general, how satisfied are you with the way things are going in the nation
today; are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very
dissatisfied?

Very Smwht Smwht Very

sat sat dis dis DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 2 22 33 41 1
Aug 24, 2017 3 19 27 50 1
Aug 17, 2017 6 26 26 42 1
Aug 03, 2017 5 27 29 39 1
Jun 28, 2017 4 27 26 41 1
Jun 08, 2017 4 25 24 46 2
May 24, 2017 4 29 29 37 2
May 10, 2017 5 28 25 41 1
Apr 19, 2017 7 26 27 38 2
Apr 04, 2017 3 25 27 44 1
Mar 22, 2017 5 26 27 39 2
Mar 07, 2017 6 26 29 37 2
Feb 22, 2017 6 25 28 39 2
Feb 07, 2017 8 24 26 38 3
Jan 26, 2017 6 26 30 36 3
Jan 10, 2017 3 27 35 33 2
Nov 28, 2016 5 22 30 42 2

9. Would you say that Donald Trump - is honest, or not?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes 37% 79% 5% 35% 40% 34% 39% 50%
No 59 18 92 60 54 63 58 45
DK/NA 4 3 3 6 6 3 3 5
AGE IN YRS......cvvvnnn WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes 30% 33% 45% 42% 48% 41% 45% 5% 33%
No 67 62 52 52 46 56 52 92 63
DK/NA 3 5 3 6 5 3 4 3 4

TREND: Would you say that Donald Trump is honest, or not?

Yes No DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 37 59 4
Aug 23, 2017 36 ol 4
Aug 17, 2017 37 59 4
Aug 02, 2017 34 62 5
Jun 29, 2017 38 57 5
Jun 07, 2017 36 59 6
May 24, 2017 36 59 5
May 10, 2017 33 61 5
Apr 19, 2017 37 58 5
Apr 04, 2017 34 6l [
Mar 22, 2017 35 60 5
Mar 07, 2017 39 55 0
Feb 22, 2017 40 55 5
Feb 07, 2017 42 54 3
Jan 26, 2017 39 56 5
Jan 10, 2017 39 53 8
Nov 22, 2016 42 52 [



10.

Would you say that Donald Trump - has good leadership skills, or not?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes 38% 75% 7% 35% 43% 33% 37% 49%
No 60 21 91 62 53 65 6l 47
DK/NA 3 4 1 3 4 2 2 3
AGE IN YRS. ... WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes 28% 38% 44% 41% 49% 38% 43% 6% 41%
No 67 59 54 58 48 59 54 93 56
DK/NA 5 2 2 1 3 2 3 1 3

TREND: Would you say that Donald Trump has good leadership skills, or not?

Yes No DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 38 60 3
Aug 23, 2017 37 61 2
Aug 17, 2017 39 59 2
Aug 02, 2017 34 63 3
Jun 29, 2017 44 54 2
Jun 07, 2017 39 58 3
May 24, 2017 40 57 3
May 10, 2017 41 56 3
Apr 19, 2017 40 55 4
Apr 04, 2017 40 55 4
Mar 22, 2017 40 55 5
Mar 07, 2017 47 50 4
Feb 22, 2017 42 55 3
Feb 07, 2017 47 50 4
Jan 26, 2017 49 46 5
Jan 10, 2017 49 44 6
Nov 22, 2016 56 38 6
11. Would you say that Donald Trump - cares about average Americans, or not?
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes 42% 85% 7% 39% 49% 36% 45% 53%
No 56 13 92 57 48 63 54 44
DK/NA 2 2 1 4 4 1 1 3
AGE IN YRS........ou WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes 34% 39% 50% 44% 56% 43% 49% 8% 41%
No 63 59 48 53 41 56 49 88 59
DK/NA 3 1 3 3 3 1 2 3 -
Cont’d
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TREND: Would you say that Donald Trump cares about average Americans, or not?

Yes No DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 42 56 2
Aug 23, 2017 40 57 3
Aug 17, 2017 42 56 2
Aug 02, 2017 39 59 2
Jun 29, 2017 44 55 2
Jun 07, 2017 40 58 3
May 24, 2017 42 56 2
May 10, 2017 38 59 3
Apr 19, 2017 42 57 2
Apr 04, 2017 39 57 4
Mar 22, 2017 40 57 3
Mar 07, 2017 46 52 3
Feb 22, 2017 44 53 3
Feb 07, 2017 45 52 3
Jan 26, 2017 44 53 3
Jan 10, 2017 44 52 3
Nov 22, 2016 51 45 3

12. Would you say that Donald Trump - is level headed, or not?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes 30% 62% 6% 26% 32% 28% 29% 42%
No 67 33 93 70 64 69 69 55
DK/NA 3 5 1 4 4 3 2 3
AGE IN YRS......cvvnn WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes 16% 29% 35% 37% 39% 33% 35% 5% 27%
No 81 67 61 60 58 65 62 94 69
DK/NA 3 3 4 3 3 2 3 2 5

TREND: Would you say that Donald Trump is level headed, or not?

Yes No DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 30 67 3
Aug 23, 2017 29 68 3
Aug 17, 2017 30 67 2
Aug 02, 2017 26 71 3
Jun 29, 2017 34 63 3
Jun 07, 2017 29 68 3
May 24, 2017 31 65 4
May 10, 2017 29 66 5
Apr 19, 2017 33 63 4
Apr 04, 2017 29 66 5
Mar 22, 2017 30 66 4
Mar 07, 2017 34 61 5
Feb 22, 2017 33 63 4
Feb 07, 2017 35 60 5
Jan 26, 2017 33 62 5
Jan 10, 2017 33 62 5
Nov 22, 2016 38 57 5



13. Would you say that Donald Trump - is a strong person, oOr not?
WHITE
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes
Yes 61% 93% 31% 60% 65% 56% 63%
No 37 5 67 36 32 41 35
DK/NA 2 1 2 3 3 2 2
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht
Yes 53% 62% 66% 61% 72% 61% 67%
No 44 34 33 37 26 36 31
DK/NA 3 3 1 2 2 2 2
TREND: Would you say that Donald Trump is a strong person, or not?
Yes No DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 61 37 2
Aug 23, 2017 59 38 2
Aug 17, 2017 61 37 3
Aug 02, 2017 58 39 3
Jun 29, 2017 63 34 3
Jun 07, 2017 62 35 3
May 24, 2017 64 33 2
May 10, 2017 62 35 3
Apr 19, 2017 61 36 3
Apr 04, 2017 64 33 4
Mar 22, 2017 66 30 4
Mar 07, 2017 67 30 3
Feb 22, 2017 64 32 3
Feb 07, 2017 70 26 3
Jan 26, 2017 68 29 4
Jan 10, 2017 71 25 4
Nov 22, 2016 74 23 3
14. Would you say that Donald Trump - is intelligent, or not?
WHITE
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes
Yes 55% 90% 23% 54% 60% 50% 56%
No 42 9 74 40 35 48 41
DK/NA 4 1 3 5 5 3 3
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht
Yes 41% 57% 61% 58% 66% 56% 60%
No 54 39 37 38 29 42 36
DK/NA 5 4 2 4 5 3 4
Cont’d
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TREND: Would you say that Donald Trump is intelligent, or not?
Yes No DK/NA

Sep 27, 2017 55 42 4

Aug 23, 2017 55 43 3

Aug 17, 2017 58 40 2

Aug 02, 2017 55 42 3

Jun 29, 2017 58 39 3

Jun 07, 2017 57 40 3

May 24, 2017 57 40 3

May 10, 2017 56 41 3

Apr 19, 2017 58 38 4

Apr 04, 2017 60 35 5

Mar 22, 2017 59 36 5

Mar 07, 2017 64 32 4

Feb 22, 2017 58 38 4

Feb 07, 2017 65 31 4

Jan 26, 2017 65 32 3

Jan 10, 2017 68 27 5

Nov 22, 2016 74 21 4

15. Would you say that Donald Trump - is someone who shares your values,

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No

Yes 36% 78% 3% 33% 42% 31% 37% 50%

No 61 18 96 64 55 67 61 47

DK/NA 3 4 1 3 3 3 3 3
AGE IN YRS.........v.n WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk

Yes 26% 33% 43% 41% 49% 38% 43% 4%

No 71 66 53 57 48 59 54 95

DK/NA 3 1 4 2 3 3 3 -

TREND: Would you say that Donald Trump is someone who shares your values,
Yes No DK/NA

Sep 27, 2017 36 6l 3

Aug 23, 2017 34 63 3

Aug 17, 2017 37 61 2

Aug 02, 2017 34 63 3

Jun 29, 2017 38 59 3

Jun 07, 2017 33 64 3

May 24, 2017 36 62 2

May 10, 2017 32 64 4

Apr 19, 2017 35 61 4

Apr 04, 2017 34 61 5

Mar 22, 2017 35 61 4

Mar 07, 2017 38 58 4

Feb 22, 2017 37 60 3

Feb 07, 2017 38 58 4

Link to full trend on website

or not?

or not?

13



16. Do you

Yes
No
DK/NA

Yes
No
DK/NA

17. Do you
doing more

Unite
Divide
DK/NA

Unite
Divide
DK/NA

TREND:

think Donald Trump is fit to

feel that
to divide

Unite
Sep 27, 2017 35
Aug 23, 2017 31
Apr 19, 2017 36
Apr 04, 2017 34
Mar 07, 2017 39
Feb 22, 2017 36
Feb 07, 2017 37
Jan 26, 2017 40
Jan 10, 2017 40
Nov 22, 2016 47

Rep Dem
84% 5%
14 94
1 1
YRS.......
35-49 50-
41% 48%
58 50
1 2

Rep Dem
77% 2%
19 96
4 2
YRS.......
35-49 50-
32% 39%
64 54
4 7

Divide

60
62
59
61
56
58
58
55
54
49

serve as president, or not?
WHITE
Ind Men Wom Yes
40% 49% 35% 45%
57 49 63 53
3 2 2 2
....... WHITE.....
64 65+ Men Wom Wht
45% 58% 43% 50%
52 40 55 48
2 3 2 2

Ind Men Wom Yes
31% 40% 30% 35%
63 54 66 60
6 6 4 6
....... WHITE.....
64 65+ Men Wom Wht
40% 48% 37% 42%
56 46 59 53
5 [§ 5 5

"will do more")

DK/NA

* ok ok ok

g oy U1 U1 oy U1 oy O -1

No

Do you feel that Donald Trump is doing more to unite the country as
doing more to divide the country as President? (*

Donald Trump is doing more to unite the country as president,
the country as president?

or
Hsp
27%
63
10
President,

or

14



18. Do you think that President Trump has strengthened the United States' position as the
leader of the free world, weakened the United States' position, or do you think that
President Trump has had no impact on the United States' position as the leader of the free
world?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Strengthened 33% 67% 3% 32% 40% 26% 35% 42%
Weakened 50 14 85 49 41 58 51 40
No impact 14 16 8 16 16 11 12 14
DK/NA 3 4 3 3 3 4 2 4
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Strengthened 23% 29% 40% 40% 48% 30% 39% % 32%
Weakened 57 51 46 47 36 53 45 77 41
No impact 17 20 10 8 14 12 13 14 22
DK/NA 4 - 4 5 2 4 3 3 5

TREND: Do you think that President Trump has strengthened the United States' position as
the leader of the free world, weakened the United States' position, or do you think that
President Trump has had no impact on the United States' position as the leader of the free
world?

No
Strnthd Weaknd Impact DK/NA

Sep 27, 2017 33 50 14 3
Aug 16, 2017 33 53 11 3

19. Do you feel proud to have Donald Trump as president, embarrassed to have Donald Trump
as president, or don't you feel either of these ways?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Proud 27% 61% % 24% 30% 25% 27% 39%
Embarrassed 51 12 87 53 44 58 52 38
Neither 20 26 10 22 25 16 21 22
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1
AGE IN YRS......cvvvnnn WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Proud 15% 22% 35% 35% 36% 30% 33% % 25%
Embarrassed 58 52 47 48 37 52 45 83 48
Neither 27 26 16 14 26 17 21 14 25
DK/NA - - 1 2 - 1 1 2 2

TREND: Do you feel proud to have Donald Trump as President, embarrassed to have Donald
Trump as President, or don't you feel either of these ways?

Embar-
Proud rassed Neither DK/NA

Sep 27, 2017 27 51 20 1
Aug 02, 2017 26 54 20 1
Apr 04, 2017 27 52 19 2

15



20.
or not?

Yes
No
DK/NA

Yes
No
DK/NA

21. Do you think that President

Yes/Abusing powers
No
DK/NA

Yes/Abusing powers
No
DK/NA

TREND:

27,
23,
17,
02,
29,
07,
24,

2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017

Sep
Aug
Aug
Aug
Jun
Jun
May

Do you think that President

Yes

49
53
51
57
52
55
54

Rep De
81% 9
16 89
3 1
35-49 50
42% 46
55 52
2 3

Rep Dem
10% 83%
86 13
3 4
YRS.....o.oiiii
35-49 50-64
45% 44%
51 52
5 4

No

47
44
47
40
46
42
43

DK/NA

W wNNDNDN D

Men Wom
48% 40%
49 58
4 2
WHITE.....
Men Wom
54% 45%
43 52
4 3
the powers
Men Wom
42% 55%
54 41
4 5
WHITE.....
Men Wom
33% 47%
63 49
4 4

of

Trump is abusing the powers of his

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Yes No
45% 54%
52 43
3 3
Wht Blk Hsp
49% 15% 45%
48 85 51
3 - 5
his office, or not?
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Yes No
45% 35%
51 60
3 5
Wht Blk Hsp
40% 80% 57%
56 15 38
4 5 5

office, or

not?

Do you believe that President Trump has the ability to get things done in Washington,

16



22.

Approve

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling - the economy?

Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve

Disapprove
DK/NA

TREND:

Sep
Aug
Aug
Aug
Jun
Jun
May
May
Apr
Apr
Mar
Mar
Feb
Feb

23.

Approve

27,
24,
17,
02,
29,
07,
24,
10,
19,
04,
22,
07,
22,
07,

2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017

App

48
45
46
41
45
39
44
40
42
41
42
49
47
44

Dis

44
49
46
52
49
53
50
52
49
48
48
41
41
41

DK/NA

oy O Oy 1 1 oy

11
10
11
13
14

Ind

48%

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is

Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve

Disapprove
DK/NA

Cont’d

Rep

Men

Yes

Yes

COLLEGE DEG

No

60%
30
10

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economy?

handling - foreign policy?

Hsp
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TREND: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling foreign policy?

App Dis DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 38 57 5
Aug 24, 2017 38 58 4
Aug 17, 2017 39 58 3
Aug 02, 2017 36 59 5
Jun 29, 2017 38 57 5
Jun 08, 2017 35 60 5
May 24, 2017 38 56 7
May 10, 2017 36 59 6
Apr 19, 2017 40 56 4
Apr 04, 2017 33 58 9
Mar 22, 2017 34 58 7
Mar 07, 2017 38 54 8
Feb 22, 2017 36 56 7
Feb 07, 2017 38 56 6

24. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling - terrorism?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 47% 89% 12% 46% 56% 39% 49% 61%
Disapprove 45 8 80 45 37 53 45 33
DK/NA 8 4 9 9 8 8 6 6
AGE IN YRS.....ovvvvnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 40% 45% 52% 49% 63% 48% 55% 12% 46%
Disapprove 53 46 40 44 31 46 39 79 43
DK/NA 7 9 8 6 6 6 6 9 12

TREND: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling terrorism?

App Dis DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 47 45 8
Aug 24, 2017 46 49 4
Aug 17, 2017 47 48 5
Aug 02, 2017 46 47 7
Jun 29, 2017 47 47 6
Jun 07, 2017 46 48 7
May 24, 2017 47 45 8
May 10, 2017 45 48 7
Apr 19, 2017 44 51 5
Apr 04, 2017 42 49 10
Mar 22, 2017 42 50 8
Mar 07, 2017 45 46 9
Feb 22, 2017 44 49 7
Feb 07, 2017 44 49 7



25. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling - immigration issues?
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 38% 80% 5% 36% 45% 31% 39% 49%
Disapprove 59 17 95 61 52 66 58 47
DK/NA 3 4 - 3 2 3 3 4

AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 25% 40% 44% 41% 50% 39% 44% 7% 40%
Disapprove 71 59 53 55 47 57 53 93 59
DK/NA 4 - 4 3 3 4 3 - 1
TREND: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling immigration
issues?

App Dis DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 38 59 3
Aug 24, 2017 40 58 2
Aug 17, 2017 43 56 2
Aug 02, 2017 38 59 3
Jun 29, 2017 42 56 3
Jun 07, 2017 37 60 3
May 24, 2017 41 57 3
May 10, 2017 35 62 3
Apr 19, 2017 39 58 2
Apr 04, 2017 39 57 4
Mar 22, 2017 38 60 3
Mar 07, 2017 41 56 3
Feb 22, 2017 40 58 2
Feb 07, 2017 41 56 3
26. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling - health care?

Approve

Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve

Disapprove
DK/NA

Cont’d

TREND:

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Yes No
37% 46%
58 47
5 7
Wht Blk Hsp
41% 4% 31%
53 94 62
6 1 8

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling health care?
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App Dis DK/NA

Sep 27, 2017 34 60 6
Aug 24, 2017 30 65 5
Aug 17, 2017 33 63 5
Aug 02, 2017 28 65 7
Jun 28, 2017 29 63 8
Jun 08, 2017 28 66 6
May 25, 2017 32 62 6
May 11, 2017 28 66 6
Apr 20, 2017 29 65 6
Apr 04, 2017 28 64 9
Mar 23, 2017 29 61 10
27. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling - race relations?
WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 32% 68% 2% 29% 37% 27% 34% 43%
Disapprove 62 22 95 65 58 66 61 48
DK/NA 6 10 3 6 5 7 5 9
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 22% 28% 37% 40% 45% 34% 39% 3% 28%
Disapprove 72 67 57 54 50 59 55 95 66
DK/NA 6 4 6 7 6 7 7 2 6

TREND: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling race relations?

App Dis DK/NA
Sep 27, 2017 32 62 6
Aug 23, 2017 31 63 [

28. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling - the environment?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 34% 70% 5% 32% 41% 29% 36% 46%
Disapprove 59 19 92 62 54 64 58 46
DK/NA 7 10 3 6 6 8 6 8
AGE IN YRS........ou WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 22% 32% 41% 40% 48% 34% 41% 7% 29%
Disapprove 70 62 52 53 46 58 52 85 66
DK/NA 7 6 7 7 6 8 7 8 5

Cont’d
TREND: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the environment?
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App Dis DK/NA

Sep 27, 2017 34 59 7
Aug 17, 2017 33 61 6
Jun 07, 2017 30 63 7
Apr 19, 2017 31 61 8
Apr 04, 2017 29 61 9

30. Do you believe that Donald Trump bases his policies on a set of core values, or do you
believe that he does whatever is politically convenient?

WHITE......

COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No

Core values 40% 75% 12% 38% 45% 35% 43% 51%
Convenient 54 20 83 55 49 59 50 43
DK/NA 6 5 6 7 6 7 7 6

Core values 34% 37% 45% 42% 54% 41% 47% 12% 31%
Convenient ol 59 49 48 39 53 46 81 67
DK/NA 5 4 7 10 7 7 7 7 2

TREND: Do you believe that Donald Trump bases his policies on a set of core values, or do
you believe that he does whatever is politically convenient?

Core Conv-
values enient DK/NA

Sep 27, 2017 40 54 6
Aug 17, 2017 42 52 6

31. Do you believe that the Republicans in Congress base their policies on a set of core
values, or do you believe that they do whatever is politically convenient?

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Core values 25% 38% 20% 21% 24% 26% 28% 27%
Convenient 68 56 74 73 70 67 67 66
DK/NA 7 6 6 6 6 7 5 6
AGE IN YRS........ou. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Core values 33% 21% 29% 20% 25% 29% 28% 19% 24%
Convenient 59 76 64 71 69 65 67 73 67
DK/NA 8 3 7 9 6 6 6 8 8

Cont’d
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TREND: Do you believe that the Republicans in Congress base their policies on a set of

core values, or do you believe that they do whatever is politically convenient?

Sep 27, 2017
Aug 17, 2017

32. Do you believe that the Democrats in Congress base their policies on a set of core

Core
values

25
21

Conv-
enient

68
74

DK/NA

values, or do you believe that they do whatever is politically convenient?

Core values
Convenient
DK/NA

Core values
Convenient
DK/NA

Men

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Yes No
36% 26%
60 68

4 6
Wht Blk
31% 41%
64 52

5 8

TREND: Do you believe that the Democrats in Congress base their policies on a set of core
values, or do you believe that they do whatever is politically convenient?

Sep 27, 2017
Aug 17, 2017

60. As president,
Twitter account,

Yes/Should
No
DK/NA

Yes/Should
No
DK/NA

Cont’d

Core
values

32
29

Conv-
enient

62
67

DK/NA

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Yes No
26% 32%
69 64

5 4
Wht Blk
29% 15%
67 82

4 3

do you think Donald Trump should continue tweeting from his personal
or not?
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TREND: As president,
Twitter account,

Sep
Aug
Aug
Aug
Jun
May
Apr

27,
23,
17,
02,
29,
10,
19,

2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017

do you think Donald Trump should continue tweeting from his personal

or not?

Yes

26
28
31
27
32
33
28

No

69
69
66
69
61
61
68

DK/NA

oYy D Wb D

23



